

Office of **Mary Jo Spino** Clerk of the County Legislature

Jackson County Missouri

FINAL AGENDA

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

County Legislature

Theresa Cass Galvin (6th) Chair, Dan Tarwater III (4th) Vice Chair, Jalen Anderson (1st AL), Crystal Williams (2nd AL), Tony Miller (3rd AL), Scott Burnett (1st), Ronald E. Finley (2nd), Charlie Franklin (3rd), Jeanie Lauer (5th)

Ninth Regular meeting of the Jackson County Legislature, Monday, March 2, 2020, at 10:00 AM at the K.C. Legislative Assembly Area, Kansas City, Missouri.

Any item on the Agenda may be addressed at the meeting in a manner authorized by the Legislature's Rules.

- 1 ROLL CALL
- 2 THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3 APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
- 4 HEARINGS

Update on the Prescription Drug Monitoring Program and the Coronavirus from Bridgette Shaffer, Jackson County Health Department Director.

5 COMMUNICATIONS WITH AND REPORTS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

- 6 PERFECTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES AND REPORTS OF COMMITTEE None.
- 7 FINAL PASSAGE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES

None.

8 **RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE**

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Prosecuting Attorney to execute a twelve-month Agreement with three twelve-month options to extend, with the Missouri Office of Prosecution Services for an automated case management and criminal history reporting system, as an acquisition from another governmental entity, at an annual cost to the County not to exceed \$64,375.00.

(Anti-Crime Committee - 1st. Meeting)

9 CONSENT AGENDA

10 INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED ORDINANCES AND ASSIGNMENT TO COMMITTEE None.

11 INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS AND ASSIGNMENT TO COMMITTEE

- A RESOLUTION authorizing the Jackson County Legislature to hold a closed meeting on Monday, March 2, 2020, for the purpose of conducting privileged and confidential communications between itself and the Jackson County Counselor under section 610.021(1) of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, and closing all records prepared for discussion at said meeting. *(Introduced by Theresa Cass Galvin)*
- 20381 A RESOLUTION transferring \$28,229.00 within the 2020 General Fund to provide funding for one part-time wellness coordinator position within the Human Resources Department.

(Introduced by Crystal Williams)

A RESOLUTION transferring \$23,550.00 within the 2020 General Fund and authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to execute a twenty-seven month sole source contract with CB 1211 McGee, LLC, of Kansas City, MO, for the continued rental of fifty parking spaces at the former Kansas City School District building, at an actual cost to the County in the amount of \$48,750.00 for the 2019-2020 term.

(Introduced by Theresa Cass Galvin)

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Counselor to settle the claims of Mohammed P. Whitaker in the case styled Mohammed P. Whitaker v. Paulinus O. Okafor, No. 4:17-CV-01047-ODS-P, now pending in United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri, for a total payment by the County of \$15,500.00.

(Introduced by Theresa Cass Galvin)

12 COUNTY EXECUTIVE ORDERS

13 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

14 NEW BUSINESS

Closed meeting per Resolution #20380. The closed meeting may be followed by the introduction and adoption of a Resolution in open session to authorize the settlement of a legal action, cause of action, or litigation matter.

15 ADJOURNMENT

The next legislative meeting is scheduled to be held on Monday, March 9, 2020 at 10:00 A.M. at the Eastern Jackson County Courthouse, 308 W. Kansas, Independence, Missouri, Ground Floor, Legislative Chambers.